

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WALMART STORES EAST, L.P., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, No. 3:18-cv-00804
Hon. Barbara B. Crabb, District Judge

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION**

SHARON FAST GUSTAFSON
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

SYDNEY A.R. FOSTER
Assistant General Counsel

PHILIP M. KOVNAT
*Attorney, Appellate Litigation Services
Office of General Counsel
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
131 M St. NE, Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4769
philip.kovnat@eeoc.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	3
1. Walmart’s job offer and Edward Hedican’s request for religious accommodation.....	3
2. The Hayward store’s operations and Walmart’s practices.....	5
3. Walmart’s analysis in denying Hedican’s accommodation request.....	7
C. Procedural Background.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. A reasonable jury could conclude that Walmart’s offer to help Edward Hedican apply for lower-paying, lower- ranking alternative jobs was not a reasonable accommodation.....	15

A.	An accommodation is not reasonable if it unnecessarily diminishes an individual’s compensation, terms, conditions, or privileges of employment.....	16
B.	A jury could reasonably find that Walmart’s offer was unreasonable because two other accommodations would have better preserved Hedican’s compensation, terms, conditions, and privileges of employment, and would not have imposed an undue hardship on Walmart.	22
1.	Walmart could have accommodated Hedican in the assistant-manager job it offered him.	22
2.	Walmart could have offered to reassign Hedican to the most comparable job available.	25
C.	The district court’s rationales for concluding that Walmart offered a reasonable accommodation lack merit.	27
1.	The district court erred in concluding that Walmart’s offer was reasonable, even though it required Hedican to reapply to jobs that paid less and ranked lower than the assistant-manager job.	27
2.	The district court erred in faulting Hedican for not applying for other jobs.....	31
II.	A reasonable jury would not be required to find that Walmart would incur undue hardship if it accommodated Hedican in the assistant-manager position.	36
A.	Walmart has not proven that it would have been an undue hardship to assign Hedican to a permanent shift that either did not conflict with, or that only minimally conflicted with, his Sabbath observance.	38
B.	Even if Hedican were assigned regular Sabbath shifts, Walmart has not proven that it would have	

been an undue hardship to let him use time off and voluntary shift swaps to accommodate his religious needs.	44
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
STATEMENT CONCERNING APPENDIX.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. Postmaster General</i> , 781 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Center Hospital</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Brown v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1979)	46
<i>Bruff v. North Mississippi Health Services, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)	29, 30
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Cosme v. Henderson</i> , 287 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19, 21, 26
<i>Draper v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975)	23, 24, 32
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768, 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	3, 39, 42
<i>EEOC v. AutoNation USA Corp.</i> , 52 F. App'x 327 (9th Cir. 2002)	34, 35
<i>EEOC v. Consol Energy, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2017)	26, 43

<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997)	24, 40, 41
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Service</i> , 94 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	18
<i>Horvath v. City of Leander</i> , 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996)	45, 47, 48
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	36
<i>Porter v. City of Chicago</i> , 700 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Redmond v. GAF Corp.</i> , 574 F.2d 897 (7th Cir. 1978)	15, 28
<i>Reed v. Great Lakes Companies</i> , 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003)	3, 39
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Chicago</i> , 156 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1998)	18, 19, 29
<i>Shelton v. University of Medicine & Dentistry of New Jersey</i> , 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg USA</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018)	22, 24, 46
<i>Telfair v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 567 F. App'x 681 (11th Cir. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	2, 36, 37
<i>United States v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 545 F.2d 110 (10th Cir. 1976)	44

<i>Walden v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012)	31, 33
<i>Walker v. Indian River Transport Co.</i> , 741 F. App'x 740 (11th Cir. 2018)	29, 30, 31
<i>Wright v. Runyon</i> , 2 F.3d 214 (7th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	16-17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	<i>passim</i>

Regulatory Materials

29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(b)(1)	3
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(c)(2)(ii)	17, 20, 21, 24, 25
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(d)(1)(i)	24
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(d)(1)(iii)	18
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(e)(1)	41
EEOC Compliance Manual § 12-IV(A)(3)	17, 18, 21, 25
EEOC Compliance Manual § 12-IV(B)(1)	46
EEOC Compliance Manual § 12-IV(C)(3)	18

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)	1
